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Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on an application for final approval of Drasel Condominiums, a 

condominium plat consisting of 6 units. 
Type of Decision: Administrative 
Agenda Date: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 
Applicant: James Fawson 
File Number: UVD070317 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 306 Ogden Canyon, Ogden 
Project Area: 29.18 acres 
Zoning: Forest Residential (FR-1) Zone 
Existing Land Use: Residential 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 20-023-0005, 20-030-0005 
Township, Range, Section: T6N, R1E, Section 18 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Forest South: Forest 
East: Residential West:  Forest 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Steve Burton 
 sburton@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8766 
Report Reviewer: RK 

Applicable Ordinances 

 Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 13 (FR-1 Zone) 
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 106 (Subdivisions)  
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 12 (Noncomplying Structures, Nonconforming Uses, and 

Nonconforming Lots) 

Background and Summary 

The applicant is requesting approval of Drasel Condominiums, consisting of six units, located at approximately 306 Ogden 
Canyon Road. The property currently consists of two parcels. Parcel 20-030-0005 is approximately 0.61 acres and contains six 
existing residential buildings. This parcel contains five legal lots of record (buildable lots) that were originally "Lots 5 through 9 
of Block 6 of the Hermitage". Parcel 20-023-0005 is approximately 28.42 acres and is also considered a legal lot of record that 
was originally "Lot 4, Section 18, T6N, R1E". The 28.42 acre parcel will be labeled as common area on the final subdivision plat 
and the applicant has proposed that it's development right be included as a unit of the condominium plat, which has a total of 
six existing buildings. The applicant is proposing each existing building to be considered a unit. Each of the units will be rented 
out as long term rentals. 

The proposed subdivision and lot configuration are in conformance with the applicable zoning and subdivision requirements 
as required in the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County (LUC).  The following is a brief synopsis of the review criteria and 
conformance with the LUC.    

Analysis 

General Plan: The General Plan for Ogden Valley is intended to preserve private property rights while also preserving the rural 
characteristics of the Valley. The applicant's request is in conformance with the General Plan. 

Zoning: The subject property is located in the Forest Residential (FR-1) zone. Single-family dwellings are a permitted use in 
the FR-1 zone. 

 Lot area, frontage/width and yard regulations:  All six existing structures are considered noncomplying structures. 
 Noncomplying structure is defined in LUC §101-1-7 as follows: 
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 The term "noncomplying structure" means a structure that legally existed before its current land use designation and 
 because of one or more subsequent land use ordinance changes, does not conform to the setback, height  restrictions, 
 or other regulations, excluding those regulations that govern the use of land. 

Noncomplying structures are considered legal, despite not meeting the current requirements of the zone in which they are 
located. LUC §108-12-3 gives the following requirements for additions and enlargements to noncomplying structures: 

 A noncomplying structure (main or accessory) shall not be added to or enlarged in any manner, unless such 
 addition or enlargement conforms to all the regulations of the zone in which it is located, or conforms to the 
 reduced yard setbacks as allowed in section 108-12-13. 

Upon final approval and recording of the condominium plat, the noncomplying structures will also be located on non-
conforming lots. The term 'Lot, nonconforming' is defined in LUC §101-1-7 as follows: 

 The term "nonconforming lot" means a lot or parcel that complied with lot standards in effect at the time of the lo t's 
 creation and, because of subsequent changes to the Land Use Code, does not conform to the current lot standards. 
 Applicable standards include lot standards of the zone in which the lot is located, lot standards of the subdivision 
 ordinance, and other lot standards of this Land Use Code. 

The northern half of parcel 20-023-0005 (28.42 acres) is located within the F-40 Zone. Parcel 20-023-0005 will be considered 
common area and labeled as such on the final subdivision plat. A condition of approval has been added to the staff 
recommendation to ensure that this requirement is met.  

Culinary water and sanitary sewage disposal:  Culinary water is currently being provided to the property by Ogden City. As a 
review agency for this proposal, the Weber Morgan Health Department has stated that condominiums are able to have multiple 
dwelling units under individual ownership, serviced by a single onsite wastewater system without the sponsorship of a body 
politic.  The proposal complies with the onsite wastewater system requirements.   

Review Agencies: The project will be required to comply with all review agency requirements prior to receiving final approval 
from the County Commission.  

Additional Design Standards:  Unit 301 encroaches into a 16.50' wide parcel owned by Ogden City that abuts the common area. 
The applicant is working with Ogden City to provide an encroachment agreement and easement that will be referenced on the 
final plat. An existing 15' trail easement and a 12' waterline easement are shown on the subdivision plat (Exhibit A). A six-stall 
carport and a garage located on Lot 4 (28.42 acres) provide off street parking for each of the units. 

Tax Clearance: The 2016 property taxes have been paid in full.  The 2017 property taxes will be due in full on November 1, 
2017.  

Public Notice:  A notice has been mailed not less than seven calendar days before final approval to all property owners of record 
within 500 feet of the subject property regarding the proposed subdivision per noticing requirements outlined in LUC §106-1-
6(b).   

Staff Recommendations 

Staff recommends final approval of Drasel Condominiums, consisting of six units.  This recommendation is subject to all review 
agency requirements and based on the following conditions: 

1. The 28.42 acre parcel shall be labeled and dedicated as common area on the final subdivision plat, prior to receiving 
final approval from the County Commission.  

2. The encroachment agreement between Ogden City and the applicant must be submitted to the County for review and 
referenced on the final plat prior to the recording of the final plat.  
 

This recommendation is based on the following findings: 
1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan. 
2. With the recommended conditions, the proposed subdivision complies with applicable county ordinances. 

Exhibits 

A. Plat Map 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://library.municode.com/ut/weber_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIILAUSCO_TIT108ST_CH12NOSTNOUSNOLO_S108-12-13SERENOLO
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Area Map 1 
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